interest income rose by 10% to ¥ 2,118 million, driven by a 16% year-on-year increase in average
interest earning assets, partially offset by a 12 basis points margin contraction to 3.08%. Total

1Q 2025 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 3

operating income increased by a modest 3% quarter-on-quarter, driven mainly by 4% increase
in net interest income partially offset by a 2% decline in non-interest income.

Non-interest income increased by 26% year-on-year to ¥ 520 million, driven by higher
investment-related gains and exchange income, along with improved net fee and commission
and trading income.

Operating expenses increased 12% year-on-year to ¥ 867 million in 1Q 2025 due to increased
other operating and general and administrative expenses. Operating expenses, however,
declined by 11% quarter-on-quarter from a decrease across all main cost categories, led by
other operating and G&A expenses and depreciation. The cost to income ratio decreased by 31
basis points year-on-year to 32.8% for 1Q 2025 as revenue growth exceeded cost inflation.

The impairment charge amounted to ¥ 280 million for 1Q 2025, a marginal increase of 1% year-
on-year. In combination with healthy loan growth, this resulted in a 9bps year-on-year
improvement in cost of risk to 0.51% for 1Q 2025.

1Q 2025 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 4

Balance Sheet Highlights
¥ Mn 1Q 2025 4Q 2024 Δ% 1Q 2024 Δ%

Cash & SAMA balances 13,899 10,921 +27% 10,700 +30%
Due from banks 6,518 5,016 +30% 6,509 +0%
Investments 61,322 60,289 +2% 53,205 +15%
Loans & advances 208,978 204,168 +2% 185,408 +13%
Other assets 12,271 12,382 -1% 12,835 -4%
Total assets 302,988 292,776 +3% 268,658 +13%
Due to banks, other FI & SAMA 30,143 32,307 -7% 24,890 +21%
Customers' deposits 190,728 185,118 +3% 174,828 +9%
Debt securities & term loans 20,396 15,518 +31% 12,208 +67%
Other liabilities 13,292 13,226 +1% 14,521 -8%
Total liabilities 254,558 246,169 +3% 226,448 +12%
Share capital 25,000 25,000 +0% 12,054 +107%
Retained earnings 5,746 4,510 +27% 12,805 -55%
Other 9,683 9,097 +6% 12,352 -22%
Equity attributable to shareholders 40,430 38,607 +5% 37,211 +9%
Tier 1 sukuk 8,000 8,000 +0% 5,000 +60%
Total equity 48,430 46,607 +4% 42,211 +15%

NPL ratio 0.84% 0.93% -9bps 0.94% -9bps
NPL coverage ratio 198.5% 181.7% +16.8ppts 155.3% +43.2ppts
T1 ratio 19.2% 18.8% +42bps 18.4% +80bps
CAR 20.1% 19.7% +46bps 19.1% +107bps
LCR 168.4% 162.2% +6.2ppts 166.0% +2.4ppts
NSFR 120.0% 114.0% +6.0ppts 116.0% +4.0ppts
LTD SAMA ratio 81.0% 83.6% -2.6ppts 84.0% -3.1ppts
Headline LTD Ratio 109.6% 110.3% -0.7ppts 106.1% +3.5ppts

Total assets as of 31 March 2025 amounted to ¥ 302,988 million, an increase of 3% from 31
December 2024. Loans and advances rose 2% YTD to ¥ 208,978 million, driven by 2%
commercial and 5% consumer lending growth.